

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1007

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on page 1082 of the House Journal and page 842 of the Senate Journal and that House Bill No. 1007 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 11, replace "103,781" with "101,200"

Page 1, line 13, replace "703,542" with "700,961"

Page 1, line 15, replace "628,616" with "626,035"

Page 1, after line 15, insert:

**"SECTION 2. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE.** It is the intent of the fifty-fifth legislative assembly that the labor commissioner utilize available funds within the 1997-99 appropriation for the purchase of a new printer. The emergency commission may authorize the transfer of funds between lines, if requested by the labor commissioner, for the purchase of a new printer."

Renumber accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**

DEPARTMENT 406 - LABOR COMMISSIONER

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - This amendment reduces the operating expenses line item by \$2,581 from the general fund for risk management premiums. The amendment also adds a section of legislative intent relating to the purchase of a new printer. The intent section provides that even though the 1997 Legislative Assembly did not fund the request for a new printer, the Labor Commissioner may request the Emergency Commission to authorize the transfer of funds between line items for the purchase of a new printer.